
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 10 September 2015 at 4.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), Penny Baker, 
David Barker, John Campbell, Sheila Constance, Richard Crowther, Keith Davis, 
Tony Downing, Denise Fox, Aodan Marken, Roy Munn, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Richard Shaw and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

10 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 

2015 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Implications of the National "Summer Budget" for Housing 
 Janet Sharpe, Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services and 

Sharron Dyett, Housing Services Director, South Yorkshire Housing 
Association, to present 
 

8. Police and Crime Panel Update 
 Councillor John Campbell to report 

 
9. Work Programme 2015/16 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
For Information Only 
 
10. Written Responses to Public Questions 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
11. Right t
[...]
 relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 July 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Penny Baker, David Barker, John Campbell, Richard Crowther, 
Keith Davis, Denise Fox, Aodan Marken, Roy Munn, Sioned-
Mair Richards, Richard Shaw and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sheila Constance and 
Tony Downing. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26th March and 20th May 
2015, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Alan Kewley raised the following two questions:- 
  
 (a) Could the Committee look into the issue regarding Local Area Partnerships 

on the grounds that, since they were established in October 2013, they had 
not operated in the format as agreed at that time and on the basis that they 
represented a very important role as part of the Council’s engagement 
process?  

  
 Response – The Policy and
[...]
IRS INSOURCING 
PROJECT 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods 
Service containing further information in connection with the Housing Repairs 
Insourcing Project, specifically the full costings of the ballot of tenants and 
leaseholders, together with details of consultation meetings that have taken place 
to obtain the views of tenants and leaseholders. The report also contained further 
details of a number of general repair issues, which had been considered by the 
Committee, at its meeting held on 26th March, 2015, as part of the call-in of the 
Cabinet decision on Future Options for the Housing Repairs and Maintenance 
Service, and the Committee had requested the further information.   

  
7.2 Present for this item were Janet Sharpe (Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods 

Service), Jason Siddall (Council Housing Service), John Kite (Tenants’ 
representative) and Yulia Yushina (Leaseholders’ Forum). 

  
7.3 The report contained details on the financial implications of a full tenant and 

leaseholder ballot, the legal requirements for holding such a ballot, and other 
options for obtaining the views of tenants and leaseholders, including details of 
existing customer engagement and governance framework, additional repairs, 
specific consultation undertaken and customer engagement going forward.  The 
report also contained a response to queries raised by the Committee with regard 
to various aspects of the Housing Repairs Contract and attached, as appendices, 
a detailed response to a question raised by a member of the public at the meeting 
on 26th March 2015, in terms of which tenant groups had been consulted, a chart 
showing the current structure of the Council’s Housing Engagement/Governance 
structure, the Well-maintained Homes and Neighbourhoods Service Design 
Project Group’s Vision Statement and a leaflet produced by Housing Services 
providing advice on how to prevent condensation in homes. 

  
7.4 Members raised questions and the following responses were provided:- 
  
 • Whilst it was accepted that there would be major risks involved in terms of 

the insourcing project, including financial risks, there was an obligation on 
the Council to consult with all tenants and leaseholders, and the proposed 
ballot had been viewed as the most effective method of holding such 
consultation.  A sub-group had been established to look at the best method 
of consultation.  It was believed that the Council had an excellent structure in 
terms of consulting with its tenants and leaseholders, and that the method 
chosen would give everyone a better understanding of the process involved. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
23.07.2015 
 
 

Page 4 of 8 
 

  
 • The precise cost in terms of the full ballot of tenants and leaseholders would 

not be known until the work had been formally procured.  The costs set out 
in the report represented an estimate. 

  
 • As part of the process, all tenants and leaseholders would be sent a ballot 

paper, and given the option of returning it in a number of different ways.   
  
 • The three housing areas which had chosen to have a bi-monthly Local 

Estates Services and Investment Forum (LESIF), in addition to the Local 
Area Housing Forums, were Central, East and South West.  The decision to 
have the LESIFs had been taken by the Local Area Housing Forum. 

  
 • The suggestion to send ballot papers out with tenants’ and leaseholders’ 

annual rent demand letters would not be a possibility as these letters were 
sent out after the Council meeting in February, after the approval of the 
Housing Rent Account and rent levels, therefore there would be an issue in 
terms of timing and additional cost.  John Kite, on behalf of the tenants, 
indicated that it was always difficult sending information out by letter as 
several people either would not receive it, read it or interpret it correctly, and 
this was highlighted by the low attendance at meetings of his local Tenants’ 
and Residents’ Association, despite several invitations being sent.  Yulia 
Yushina, on behalf of the leaseholders, indicated that there were only around 
2,500 leaseholders across the City, with the Leaseholders’ Forum only 
holding meetings on a quarterly basis.  Both the tenants’ and leaseholders’ 
representatives were of the opinion that tenants and leaseholders would not 
mind who delivered the service, as long as it was effective. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

information now reported and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Janet Sharpe, Jason Siddall, John Kite and Yulia Yushina for 

attending the meeting and responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests that the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Service 

considers the views and comments now raised by the Committee. 
 
8.  
 

THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN SHEFFIELD 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods 
Service containing an update on the private rented sector in Sheffield, setting out 
information in terms of the percentage of private sector accommodation, the effects 
of the increase in the number of people living in the private rented sector for the 
City, and details of the legislation the Council used to deal with any issues or 
problems with regard to the private rented sector.  The report also attached, as 
appendices, a map highlighting the areas of the City or groups of customers, where 
private rented housing was dominant and the progress in terms of the Page Hall 

Page 8



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
23.07.2015 
 
 

Page 5 of 8 
 

Selective Licensing Scheme, which commenced a year ago with the aim of tackling 
the issues associated with the problematic private rented ho
[...]
 licence was for five years, after 
which landlord would need to apply for a new one.   

  
 • Under the HMO Management Regulations, landlords are required to maintain 

their gardens, ensuring that they are both safe and tidy, with bushes and 
hedges being cut properly, and no rubbish left. 

  
 • In terms of the details of legal proceedings during the first year of the Page 

Hall Selective Licensing Scheme, those landlords listed as ‘Anon’ was due to 
the fact that their cases were presently going through the Court process 
therefore, at this time, their names were not in the public domain. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the information 

now reported and the responses provided to the questions raised;  
  
 (b) thanks Michelle Houston for attending the meeting and responding to the 

questions raised; and 
  
 (c)     requests updates on the progress being made, every six months.  
 
9.  
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL UPDATE 
 

9.1 Councillor John Campbell reported on the proceedings of the meeting of the Police 
and Crime Panel held on 29th June 2015, as follows:- 

  

Page 10



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
23.07.2015 
 
 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 • The Panel was looking to recruit a further independent member. 

 • Discussions were held in connection with the enquiry into the Hillsborough 
Disaster. 

 • Professor John Drew had been commissioned to draft an independent report 
on the Child Sexual Exploitation issues in Rotherham. 

 • There was a £10m reduction from 2014/15 in the South Yorkshire policing 
budget, resulting in very challenging times ahead. 

  
9.2 In response to a question from a Member of the Committee, Councillor Campbell 

confirmed that the total budget for policing in South Yorkshire was £240m, 
therefore the £10m reduction represented a cut of approximately 4%. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the information now reported. 
 
10.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

10.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the draft Work 
Programme for 2015/16.  The draft Programme set out the details of a number of 
topics which the Committee would be requested to prioritise in terms of their 
consideration at future meetings.  The Programme also contained details of written 
briefings which would be submitted to the Committee for information only. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes and approves the draft Work Programme 

for 2015/16 now submitted, subject to the suggested changes now made by 
Members, and any further changes suggested by Members following this meeting, 
to be finalised by the Chair and  Deputy Chair, in consultation with the Policy and 
Improvement Officer, and submitted to the next meeting. 

 
11.  
 

WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted 
by the Policy and Improvement Officer, containing responses to questions raised 
by members of the public at the previous meetings of the Committee. 

 
12.  
 

WELFARE REFORM - JULY 2015 - UPDATE 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted the contents of a report of the Director of 
Policy, Performance and Communications providing an update on Welfare Reform 
as at July 2015. 

 
13.  
 

RIGHT TO BUY - UPDATE 
 

13.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods Service containing information on the sales receipts generated 
from Right to Buy sales. 

 
14.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Page 11



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
23.07.2015 
 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

  
14.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 

10th September 2015, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 
 

Page 12



Implications of the national 

‘Summer Budget’ for housing

Housing and Neighbourhoods Service 

perspective

The Safer and Stronger Communities 

Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

10th September 2015

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 13



The brief

• The impacts of the Summer budget on housing (the 

council perspective)

• Outline how the council is planning to deal with the 

impacts

P
age 14



Key items from the Summer Budget

1. Change to rent policy

2. Higher rents for higher earners ‘Pay to Stay’

3. Extension of Right to Buy*

4. Further welfare reforms

5. Review of security of tenure

*announced through the Queens Speech

P
age 15



1. Rent policy

• Welfare Reform and Work Bill introduced to the House of 

Commons on 9th July 2015. 

• The Bill will force registered providers of social housing to 

reduce rents by 1% per year for four years with effect from 

April 2016. 

• Registered providers will have a statutory obligation to 

implement the policy

Summer Budget changes: 

P
age 16



1. Rent policy

• All rents reduce by 1% each year for 4 years

• Vacants which are brought to target rent  between July 8th

2015 and March 2016 have to be reduced back down 

again to the pre-increase rent minus 1% from April 2016

• Lose ability to bring vacant properties to target rent?* (still 

have 40% properties not at target) 

*to be confirmed

Impact on Council Housing rents:

P
age 17



1. Rent policy

• Incremental reductions in income

– After year 1 (16/17) £7m less income than planned

– After year 4 (19/20) £27m /year less than planned 

• Overall reduction in income over 30 years; £800m (13%) 

• Two resulting issues;

– Business Plan viability (costs) over 30 years 

– Cash flow in early years (have only £40m borrowing 

capacity)

Impact on HRA Business Plan:

P
age 18



1. Rent Policy

1. 30 year - cost reductions

• Investment programme 

• Repairs

• Tenant Services

• Back office/ value for money

• Income 

2. 5 year - cash flow (smoothing of costs)

• Stock Increase programme

• Photovoltaic panels

• Slippage to core investment programme

• Tenant Services and Repair

Responding to the Summer Budget:

P
age 19



1. Rent Policy

• The annual HRA Business Plan review process 

(2016/17 update due at Cabinet in January ‘16) to 

consider savings and cash-flow issues arising from the 

national Summer Budget

• HRA Business Plan with this committee in October

• Tenant /leaseholder consultation to include -

– 22nd Oct - Tenant Conference

– Oct- Nov – Local tenant and leasehold fora

HRA Business Plan 2016/17 update:

P
age 20



2. Higher rents for higher earners

• Registered providers required by 2017/18 to charge 

market or near market rents to tenants where household 

income exceeds £30,000. 

• Will apply to existing as well as transferring tenants

• The Housing press has reported, since Summer Budget, 

the policy is likely to contain a taper meaning social 

tenants earning just above the £30,000 threshold may not 

immediately have to pay market or near market rent. 

• The government said it will publish more detail about how 

the scheme will work in a consultation paper ‘in due 

course’

Summer Budget changes: 

P
age 21



2. Higher rents for higher earners

• The lack of information on how this should be implemented make it 

difficult to quantify but itH

• will increase the administrative burden on LAs- will need to identify 

households with income in excess of threshold, maintain additional 

records and process any changes in circumstances. 

• might make RTB more attractive, particularly with the recent 

increase in discounts available to tenants. 

• might increase turnover if tenants feel they will get better value for 

money in the private rented sector. 

• Council Housing (unlike HAs), will not retain the additional income to 

offset the impact of the compulsory rent reductions. Additional rent 

receipts passed to Treasury

• More clarity expected when the new Housing Bill is published. 

Impact on Local Authorities: 

P
age 22



2. Higher rents for higher earners

Impact on tenants in Sheffield: 

• In Sheffield this might typically mean an increase in rent of around 

£40/ week or £2,000/ year. 

• Council rents average around £75/ week (3 beds £85/ week)

• Private rents in East, NE and Manor Arb Gleadless average 

around £120/ week

• The number of people affected isn’t known as household income 

information is not collected from tenants. 

• Average incomes in Sheffield across all tenure in 2014:- nearly 30% 

households earn more than £30k. 

• In parts of the city with highest levels of social housing (Manor, Arb, 

Gleadless) this figure is 16% (across all tenures).

P
age 23



3. Extension of Right to Buy

• The Government announced through the Queens speech that that it will be 

extending the Right to Buy to HA tenants through a new Housing Bill 

• This policy will be funded from sale of ‘high value’ council housing assets as 

they fall vacant. 

• The definition of "high value" housing is yet to be defined although figures 

released by the Conservative Party have suggested the following

• There are considerable uncertainties as to whether the receipts from these 

sales would be sufficient to fund the cost of Right to Buy discounts for HA 

tenants and compensate HAs for the loss of their assets, let alone fund the 

replacement of sold properties on a one for one basis as well as providing a 

new Brownfield Regeneration Fund for house builders. 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed
5 or more 

bed

Yorkshire 

and the 

Humber

£85,000 £130,000 £165,000 £265,000 £375,000

P
age 24



3. Extension of Right to Buy

Impact on Sheffield

• If thresholds alluded to by Conservatives were applied SCC would have 1,973 

properties (5% stock) classed as high value

• However other estimates would indicate a more likely proportion for Sheffield 

might being around 10% Council stock

Impact on stock numbers

• If 10% stock were considered ‘high value’ then the policy would see 4,000 

properties at risk and 400 vacant Council homes sold each year

• It is assumed the Council would then be invited bid to Govt for some of this 

money to be returned to part-fund replacement homes

Impact on business plan

• Much will depend on whether Government will allow LAs to retain the debt 

attributable to each sold unit.

• It is understood the Housing Bill will be published in October

P
age 25



4. Further welfare reforms

a. Reduction to the benefit cap

• The chancellor confirmed that the £26,000 benefit cap will be 

reduced to £20,000 outside the capital. 

• This is likely to bring more general needs households into scope:

• A single parent family on Job Seekers Allowance with 3 children 

& high rent costs may be capped, 

• 2 parent family on Job Seekers Allowance with 3 children are 

very likely to be capped 

• The impact of this reduction on the Council’s temporary 

accommodation, and potentially High Support services, could be 

significant

• A date for implementing the reduced cap is yet to be announced.

P
age 26



4. Further welfare reforms

b. Removal of automatic entitlement to HB for younger 

people

• From April 2017, those out of work aged 18 to 21 making 

new claims to Universal Credit will no longer be 

automatically entitled to the housing element. 

• Parents whose children live with them, vulnerable 

groups, and those who were living independently and 

working continuously for the preceding 6 months will be 

exempt from this measure. 

P
age 27



5. Review of security of tenure

• The Government will ‘review the use of lifetime tenancies 

in social housing to limit their use and ensure that 

households are offered tenancies that match their needs, 

and ensure the best use is made of the social housing 

stock’. 

• There is no further information available yet on the 

Government’s thinking in relation to this review

P
age 28



Summary risks of the summer budget

Risk Cause 

Dispersal of working 

tenants from social 

housing to other 

tenu

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 September 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Penny Baker, David Barker, 

John Campbell, Richard Crowther, Keith Davis, Tony Downing, 
Aodan Marken, Roy Munn, Sioned-Mair Richards, Richard Shaw and 
Jack Scott (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Ayris, Sheila 
Constance and Denise Fox, with Councillor Jack Scott attending as a substitute 
for Councillor Fox. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd July 2015, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

IMPLICATIONS OF THE NATIONAL "SUMMER BUDGET" FOR HOUSING 
 

6.1 Janet Sharpe, Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Service, 
referred to the Government’s Summer Budget, announced on 8th July 
2015, specifically to the implications with regard to housing, from both 
the perspective of the Council and housing associations. 

  
6.2 The Committee received presentations from Liam Duggan, Manager, 

Housing Business Plan Team, Communities, and Sharron Dyett, 
Housing Services Director, South Yorkshire Housing Association Ltd, 
on the implications for, and the proposed course of action to be taken 
in response to, regarding the Council and housing associations, 
respectively, as follows:- 

  
6.3 The Council Perspective 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.09.2015 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
6.3.1 Liam Duggan reported on the implications from the perspective of the 

Housing and Neighbourhoods Service, referring to the key policy 
changes and outlining how the Council was planning to deal with the 
impacts of such changes.  Mr Duggan reported on the key items in the 
Budget, which included changes to rent policy, higher rents for higher 
earners, the extension of the Right to Buy scheme, which had been 
announced through the Queen’s Speech, further welfare reforms and 
a review of security of tenure, with the key changes including:- 

  
 • All rents reduced by 1% each year for 4 years; 

 • Registered providers required by 2017/18, to charge market, or 
near market rents, to tenants where household income exceeds 
£30,000; 

 • The extension of the Right to Buy to Housing Association 
tenants, through a new Housing Bill; 

 • A reduction to the Benefit Cap, from £26,000 to £20,000 outside 
London; 

 • A review of the use of lifetime tenancies in social housing to limit 
their use, and ensure that households are offered tenancies that 
match their needs and ensure the best use is made of the social 
housing stock. 

  
6.3.2 Mr Duggan reported on the impact of the changes on the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan and referred to a summary of 
the risks of the changes.   

  
6.3.3 Members raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • Officers would make every effort to ensure that tenants and 

leaseholders were fully briefed on the policy changes, as well as 
on the implications of such changes.  Officers would be meeting 
with representatives from local area housing fora to work 
through the detail, to enable them to get a good understanding 
of the issues.  Also, officers would be liaising with colleagues in 
other local authorities to see how they would be dealing with the 
changes. 

  
 • Whilst it was very unlikely that the Housing and Neighbourhoods 

Service would be able to identify the required budget reductions 
by the time of the publication of the Cabinet report on the 
Housing Revenue Account in January 2016, officers would be 
looking to achieve a funded position, through slippage and other 
cost savings, for the next five years.  Further work would be 
required, through consultation with all relevant parties, to 
determine how the Council could achieve the required savings in 
the future. 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.09.2015 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
 • In terms of rent reductions, the social rent element was far 

easier to understand as the target rent would simply be reduced 
by 1% each year, whereas the market rent element was more 
difficult as such rates inflate each year.  Whilst it was not totally 
clear, the guidance suggested that the Council would have to 
take a benchmark position, in terms of the market rent, as at 8th 
July 2015, then make reductions going forward.   

  
 • Details of the number of 18 to 21 year olds currently in receipt of 

Housing Benefit would be sent to Councillor Jack Scott. 
  
 • Due to the lack of clarity in terms of the guidance, officers were 

not clear in terms of how they were to adapt the HRA Business 
Plan.  There was a need to make sure that the Council did not 
rush into making any decisions at this stage, on the basis that 
there could be further changes in policy. 

  
 • When asked to quantify the impact on stock numbers of the 

enforced sale of high value assets to fund the extension of Right 
to Buy, it was felt more likely, at this time, that the Council would 
be set a funding target, and need to generate receipts to the 
Government based on this amount. With this in mind, the 
Council would have to work very closely with housing 
associations to make sure the City was not left with too few 
properties of a certain size in any one area. 

  
6.4 South Yorkshire Housing Association Ltd 
  
6.4.1 Sharron Dyett reported on the impacts of the Summer Budget on 

housing associations, focussing specifically on the South Yorkshire 
Housing Association (SYHA), and on how the Association was 
planning to deal with such impacts.  Ms Dyett reported that the 
housing associations would experience similar problems to the 
Council, both in terms of immediate budgetary impacts regarding the 
rent cut and with regard to future planning.  She stated that the SYHA 
would be able to deal with the immediate impacts of the policy 
changes, but it would have a major effect on its development plans.  
The changes would have a varying impact on different housing 
associations and it was likely that a number would be scaled down, 
transformed or be involved in mergers with other housing 
associations. 

  
6.4.2 Members raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • There were concerns that some of the excellent work 

undertaken by housing associations in the City, such as the 
investment in communities by Sanctuary Housing in the 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.09.2015 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Shiregreen area, may no longer be able to continue.  This could 
result in there being pockets of good quality housing and poor 
quality housing in certain areas of the City.  It was also accepted 
that there could be tensions in communities whereby some 
people would be able to pay rent based on their earnings, where 
others would struggle. 

  
 • Whilst it was accepted that mainly older people would be able to 

exercise their Right to Buy, and that the proposed welfare 
changes would have a disproportionate impact on younger 
people, the SYHA and the Council were considering alternative 
housing models for younger people. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes, with concern, the impacts of the policy changes 

announced in the Government’s Summer Budget relating to 
both Council housing and social housing managed by housing 
associations;  

  
 (b) expresses its thanks to Janet Sharpe, Liam Duggan and 

Sharron Dyett for attending the meeting and responding to 
questions; and 

  
 (c) requests that Council officers and Ms Dyett attend a future 

meeting to update the Committee on any developments in 
connection with the changes. 

 
7.  
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL UPDATE 
 

7.1 Councillor John Campbell reported on the issues which were to be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel, which 
was to be held on 11th September 2015, as follows:- 

  
 • Police and Crime Commissioner – Annual Report 2014/15:- 
 o Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour 
 o Protecting vulnerable people 
 o Improving visible policing 
  
 • Budget Monitoring – First Quarter 2015/16 
  
 • National Child Protection Inspection – Post Inspection Review 
  
7.2 Councillor Campbell made specific reference to the financial cut to the 

Police Grant for 2015/16 of 5.1%, which equated to just under £10m or 
over £19m over the last two years, and indicated that since 2007/08, 
there had been a reduction of approximately £50m in terms of savings 
and cuts regarding the budget. 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.09.2015 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

7.3 Councillor Campbell invited comments from Members in terms of 
issues they wanted raising at the meeting, and the following questions 
were raised:- 

  
 • How the local Policing teams, which had been operating in 

Barnsley and Doncaster, were progressing? 
  
 • Would the cut in terms of the number of Police Community 

Safety Officers (PCSOs) be equitable around South Yorkshire? 
  
 • Would the proposed model regarding volunteers, as recently 

announced by the Home Secretary, be based on a model around 
Specials or a different model? 

  
 • What does an improved presence on social media mean? 
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the information now reported. 
 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report attaching the 
draft Work Programme for 2015/16.  The draft Programme set out the 
details of a number of topics which the Committee would be requested 
to prioritise in terms of their consideration at future meetings.  The 
Programme also contained details of written briefings which would be 
submitted to the Committee for information only. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes and approves the draft Work 

Programme for 2015/16 now submitted, subject to (a) consideration 
being given to prioritising the submission of update reports in terms of 
the Housing Revenue Account, in the light of the impacts of the policy 
changes announced in the Summer Budget, and (b) any other further 
changes suggested by Members following this meeting, to be finalised 
by the Chair and Deputy Chair, in consultation with the Policy and 
Improvement Officer. 

 
9.  
 

WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted 
by the Policy and Improvement Officer, containing responses to questions raised 
by members of the public at the previous meeting of the Committee. 

 
10.  
 

RIGHT TO BUY UPDATE 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhoods Service containing information on the sales receipts generated 
from Right to Buy sales. 

 
11.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
10.09.2015 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 

8th October 2015, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 
 


